

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALAN WOFSY and ALAN WOFSY & ASSOCIATES,
Petitioners,

v.

VINCENT SICRE DE FONTBRUNE; LOAN SICRE DE
FONTBRUNE; ADELE SICRE DE FONTBRUNE;
ANAI S SICRE DE FONTBRUNE, IN THEIR CAPACITY
AS THE PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES OF THE
ESTATE OF YVES SICRE DE FONTBRUNE,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MATTHEW G. HALGREN
SHEPPARD, MULLIN,
RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP
501 West Broadway
19th Floor
San Diego, CA 92101
619.338.6500

NEIL A.F. POPOVIĆ
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL A. LUNDHOLM
SHEPPARD, MULLIN,
RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP
Four Embarcadero Center
17th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
415.434.9100
npopovic@sheppardmullin.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
PROCEEDINGS BELOW	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The Ninth Circuit Split with the Second Circuit by Holding that Offering a Scholarly Book for Sale Automatically Renders It “Commercial,” Making the First Factor Weigh against Fair Use	12

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Conflation of Creativity Sufficient for Copyrightability with Creativity under the Second Fair Use Factor Conflicts with Opinions from the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits	14
III. The Ninth Circuit Split with the First, Second, Seventh, and Eleventh Circuits by Holding that Copying an Entire Photograph Tilts the Third Factor Against Fair Use Even Where the Purpose of Reproducing the Photograph is to Depict the Photograph’s Subject.....	19
IV. The Legal Conflicts Created by the Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Will Chill Expression among Those Who Wish to Make Fair Use of Copyrighted Works.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
Appendix A – Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Filed July 13, 2022	1a
Appendix B – Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Granting Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment; Denying in Part and Granting in Part Plaintiffs’ Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment, Filed September 12, 2019.....	48a
Appendix C – Judgment of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California in Favor of Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment, Filed September 12, 2019.....	90a
Appendix D – Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petitions for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, Filed September 6, 2022.....	92a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Baker v. F & F Inv.</i>	
470 F.2d 778 (2d Cir. 1972).....	22
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i>	
448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony</i>	
111 U.S. 53 (1884)	15
<i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Patton</i>	
769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i>	
510 U.S. 569 (1994)	12, 13, 14
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Ergonome Inc.</i>	
387 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2004)	16, 17
<i>De Fontbrune v. Wofsy</i>	
838 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Golan v. Holder</i>	
565 U.S. 302 (2012)	22
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i>	
141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021)	14, 18
<i>Katz v. Google Inc.</i>	
802 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2015)	17, 20

<i>L. Batlin & Son, Inc. v. Snyder</i> 536 F.2d 486 (2d Cir. 1976).....	18
<i>Nunez v. Caribbean Int'l News Corp.</i> 235 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Rogers v. Koons</i> 960 F.2d 301 (2d Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>In re Tam</i> 808 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Ty, Inc. v. Publications Int'l Ltd.</i> 292 F.3d 512 (7th Cir. 2002)	20, 21
<i>Wright v. Warner Books, Inc.</i> 953 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1991).....	13, 14
<u>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
17 U.S.C. § 107	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §§ 1713-1725	9
U.S. Const. amend. I	passim
